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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22
1. ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light
2. Eco program button with indicator light
3. Auto Intensive program button with indicator light
4. Auto Mixed program button with indicator light
5. Auto Fast program button with indicator light 
6. Rapid program button with indicator light
7. Crystals program button with indicator light/ Self-Clean program - 

3 sec. press
8. Prewash program button with indicator light
9. Salt reservoir empty indicator light
10. Rinse Aid reservoir empty indicator light
11. Display

12. Program number and remaining time indicator
13. Closed water tap indicator light
14. DESCALE indicator light
15. Power Clean® option button with indicator light
16. Half Load option button with indicator light
17. Extra Dry option button with indicator light/ Settings - 3 sec. press
18. Silent option button with indicator light
19. Sani Rinse option button with indicator light
20. Turbo option button with indicator light
21. Delay option button with indicator light
22. START/Pause button with indicator light

SETTING MENU
1. Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON-OFF  button.
2. Hold the Settings  (Extra Dry ) button for 3 seconds, until you hear 

a beep and the display shows „SEt”.
3. After one second the first available setting (letter „ ”) will be displayed.
4. Press Prewash prograam  / Power Clean® option  buttons to scroll 

through the list of available settings (see table below), then press START/
Pause  to view or change the value of currently selected setting.

5. Press Prewash program  / Power Clean® option  buttons to 
change the value, then press START/Pause  to save the new value.

6. To change another setting, repeat points 2 and 5.
7. Press ON-OFF  or wait 30 seconds to exit the menu.

LETTER SETTING VALUES 
(Default - in bold)*

Cycle Counter - number of washing cycles 
carried out by the dishwasher.

Eg. 25 cycles: 25;
Eg. 13.947 cycles: 
13_947 (scrolling 

for 3 times) 
Water Hardness Level (see “SETTING THE WA-

TER HARDNESS” and “WATER HARDNESS TABLE”) 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Rinse Aid Level
(see “ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID”) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (see “OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS”)
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Time on the floor (see “OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS”)
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Sound
“1” = On, “0” = Off 1 | 0

Internal Lights (see “OPTIONS AND 
FUNCTIONS”)

“1” = On, “0” = Off
1 | 0

Factory Settings - press START/Pause to re-
store to the factory default all the values of the 

settings included in the settings menu. 
-

*) The default value does not apply to the Cycle Counter.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and on 
the machine’s functional components. The salt reservoir is located in the 
lower part of the dishwasher (under the lower rack on the left side). 
• It is mandatory that the salt reservoir never be empty. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
• Salt must be filled when the SALT REFILL indicator light  on the control 

panel is lit.
1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reservoir cap 

(anticlockwise). 
2. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  reservoir  

right up to its edge (approximately 0,5 kg); it is not un-
usual for a little water to leak out.

3. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt reservoir 
with water.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly so that no detergent can get into 
the container during the wash program (this could damage the water sof-
tener beyond repair). Run a program every time as soon as you complet-
ed refilling the salt reservoir to avoid corrosion.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently pre-
venting scale buildup on the heater, contributing also to better cleaning ef-
ficiency. This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required 
to refill the salt container when empty. 
The frequency of regeneration depends on the water hardness level setting 
- regeneration takes place once per 4-6 Eco cycles with the water hardness 
level set to 3. The regeneration process occurs at the beginning of the cycle 
with additional fresh water. 
• Single regeneration consumes ~3 L of water; 
• Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
• Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.

A

B
FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dis-
penser A should be filled when the RINSE AID REFILL 
indicator light  in the control panel is lit.
1. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up 

the tab on the lid.
2. Pour in the rinse aid (max. 110 ml), making sure it 

does not overflow from the dispenser. If this hap-
pens, clean the spill immediately with a dry cloth. 

3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appli-
ance tub.

D

C

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening 
device C. Introduce the detergent into the dry dis-
penser D only. Place the amount of detergent for 
pre-washing directly inside the tub.
1. When measuring out the detergent refer to the 

mentioned earlier information to add the proper 
quantity. Inside the dispenser D, there are indica-
tions to help the detergent dosing. 

2. Remove detergent residues from the edges of the dispenser and close 
the cover until it clicks.

3. Close the lid of the detergent dispenser by pulling it up until the closing 
device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time accord-
ing to the program. Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers 
may cause malfunction or damage to the appliance.

CONTROL PANEL

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE 
ON YOUR APPLIANCE IN 
ORDER TO HAVE MORE 
DETAILED INFORMATION

FIRST TIME USE More information in the Daily Reference Guide on website.

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety and Installation Instructions.
After installation, please remember to remove all  transport protection parts from 
the dishwasher.

1

3

2
1. Delay Time on the floor  - indicator of the time left 

to the start of the cycle, when the Delay option is set
2. Salt reservoir empty - indicator light on the floor
3. Remaining Time on the floor - indicator of the time 

left to the end of the cycle

DISPLAY ON THE FLOOR
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ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020. Note for Test Laboratories: For information on comparative EN testing 
conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature and pressure of the incoming 
water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase 
program duration by up to 20 min.
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Available  
options *)

Duration 
of wash 

program 
(h: min)**)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

Eco 50°- program is suitable to clean normally soiled ta-
bleware, that for this use, it is the most efficient program 
in terms of its combined energy and water consump-
tion, and that it is used to assess compliance with the EU 
Ecodesign legislation.

       4:40 9.9 0.55

Auto Intensive 65° - Automatic 
program for heavily soiled dishes 
and pans. 

Senses the level of 
soiling on the dish-
es and adjusts the 
program according-
ly. When the sensor 
is detecting the soil 
level an animation 
appears in the dis-
play and the cycle 
duration is updated.

      2:25-3:10 17.0-25.0 1.30-1.70

Auto Mixed 55° - Automatic pro-
gram for normally soiled dishes 
with dried food residues.         1:20-3:20 7.5-20.5 0.75-1.20

Auto Fast 50° - Automatic program 
for normally and lightly soiled dish-
es. The everyday cycle that ensures 
optimal cleaning and drying perfor-
mance in shorter time.  

        1:00-1:50 8.0-16.0 0.70-1.10

Rapid 45° - Program is recommended for limited amount 
of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried food residues. Does 
not include the drying phase.

-         0:30-0:40 10.5-15.0 0.55-0.65

Crystals 45° - Program for delicate items, which are more 
sensitive to high temperatures, for example glasses and cups.         1:40-1:50 12.5-17.0 0.95-1.20

Prewash - Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed 
later. No detergent is to be used with this program. -        0:12 4.5 0.10

Self-Clean 65° - Program to be used to perform mainte-
nance of the dishwasher and water management system, 
to be carried out only when the dishwasher is EMPTY using 
specific detergents designed for dishwasher maintenance. 

- -        1:15 12.7 1.10

TIME ON THE FLOOR - A LED light projected on the floor indicates the 
time left to the end of the cycle. The light goes off every time the door 
is opened. The light goes off at the end of a cycle. This feature is active 
by default, but it is possible to deactivate it in the“SETTINGS MENU”.

POWER CLEAN® - Thanks to the additional power jets this option 
provides a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the 

specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots and casseroles 
(Please refer to the Power Clean® loading section).

EXTRA DRY - The higher temperature during the final rinse and the 
extended drying phase allow improved drying. The EXTRA DRY option 

results in the lengthening of the wash cycle.

DELAY - The start of the program may be delayed for a period of time 
between 0:30 and 24 hours.

The DELAY function cannot be set once a program has been started.

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm - Flashes when there is no inlet water or 
water tap is closed.

NaturalDry - It is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying perfor-
mance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to your kitch-
en furniture, thus door will not be opened when the option of SANI RINSE 
is on. As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is 
added together with the dishwasher.

SILENT - Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. This option 
can be used to limit noise emission during wash phases. It will increase 

cycle time depending on base cycle selection.

SANI RINSE - This option can be used to sanitize washed dishes. It will 
increase the final rinse temperature and add antibacterial wash to the 

selected program. Ideal to clean crockery and feeding bottles. The dishwasher 
door must be kept shut for the entire duration of the program in order to 
guarantee reduction of germs. WARNING: the crockery and plates could 
be extremely hot at the end of the cycle.

TURBO - Thanks to the Turbo option you can reduce time up to 40% 
depending on the selected based program. Energy and water 

consumption are increased.

SENSING - When the sensor is detecting the soil level an 
animation appears in the display (around 20 min.) and the cycle 
duration is updated. SENSING is for the level of soiling on the 

dishes and is present for all cycles (excepting Eco) adjusting the program 
accordingly.

HALF LOAD - If there are not many dishes to be washed, HALF LOAD is 
used to save water, electricity or time, depending on the selected 

program. Remember to halve the amount of detergent.

OPTIONS can be selected/ deselected, after choosing the program, directly by pressing the corresponding button (if available - the indicator 
lights up) (see CONTROL PANEL). If an option is not compatible with the selected program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rap-
idly 3 times and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled. An option can change time or water or energy consumption for the program.

DESCALE – Alarm - Limescale accumulation was detected on the 
internal components of the appliance. Check if the Water Hardness 

Setting is at the correct value and salt is present in the salt container (see 
FIRST TIME USE), then use a descaling product (WPro brand is recommended) 
with Self-Clean program. After a successful descaling, the icon will stop 
being displayed. 
If the actions above are not performed, product performance will deteriorate. 
DESCALE warning will start blinking and «dES» alarm will appear on the 
display. If still no action is taken, the appliance will only allow a certain 
number of cycles to be started (indicated during «dES» alarm display) 
and then will be BLOCKED to prevent component damage, with only  
the Self-Clean program available. Performing a full descaling will unblock 
the product. In the case of extremely high amounts of limescale, descaling 
may have to be performed twice to be efficient.

PROGRAMS TABLE

OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information.

INTERNAL LIGHTS - When the feature is active the LEDs in the tub are 
automatically switched on/off as soon as the user open/close the door re-
spectively. If the door remains opened for more than 10 min, the LEDs in the 
tub switch off (to turn them on again, the door has to be closed and opened 
again). This feature is active by default, but it is possible to deactivate it in 
the “SETTINGS MENU”.
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TOP RACK 
The top rack pro-
vides a  targeted 
cleaning Wash Zone 
for bowls, mugs, 
even big plates and 
cutlery that you’d 
normally load in the 
lower racks, making 
extra space for the rest of the day’s dishes.
A  separate arrangement of the cutlery makes 
collection easier after washing and improves 
washing and drying performance.
Knives and other utensils with sharp edges 
must be positioned with the blades facing 
downwards.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: glasses, cups, 
saucers, low salad bowls.
The upper rack has tip-up supports which can 
be used in a  vertical position when arranging 
tea/ dessert saucers or in a  lower position to 
load bowls and food containers.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: a high po-
sition to place bulky crockery in the lower basket and 
a low position to make the most of the tip-up supports 
by creating more space upwards and avoiding collision 
with the items loaded into the lower rack. 
We strongly recommend that you do not adjust the 
height of the rack when it is loaded. NEVER raise or 
lower the basket on one side only.

FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be folded or unfolded to opti-
mize the arrangement of crockery inside the rack. Wine 
glasses can be placed safely in the foldable flaps by insert-
ing the stem of each glass into the corresponding slots.

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large 
plates and lids should ideally be placed at the 
sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports which can 
be used in a  vertical position when arranging 
plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to load 
pans and salad bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

POWER CLEAN®    
Power Clean® uses the special water jets in the 
rear of cavity to wash more intensively the high 
dirty items. The lower rack has  a  Space Zone, 
a special pull-out support in the rear of the rack that can be used to support 
frying pans or baking pans in upright position, thus taking up less space. 
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component please 
activate the POWER CLEAN on the panel.

CUTLERY BASKET
It is fitted with top grids for improved cutlery arrangement.
It must only be positioned at the front of the lower rack.
Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be 
placed in the cutlery basket with the points facing 
downwards or they must be positioned horizontally 
in the tip-up compartments on the upper rack.

CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY

A
A

B

C

1 2 3 4

The dishwasher must not be used without fil-
ters or if the filter is loose.
It is important when reinstalling the filter that 
the two triangles shown on the zoom meet (Fig 1).
In case you find foreign objects (such as broken 
glass, porcelain, bones, fruit seeds etc.) please re-
move them carefully.
Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. 
NEVER REMOVE the wash-cycle pump protec-
tion (shown by an arrow) (Fig 4).

CARE AND MAINTENANCE More information in the Daily Reference Guide on website.

LOADING THE RACKS CAPACITY: 15 standard place-settings

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue 
may become encrusted onto 
the spray arms and block the 
holes used to spray the water. It 
is therefore recommended that 
you check the arms from time 
to time and clean them with 
a small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray you 
must remove it together with 
the manifold.

The Top Rack has a fixed wash tube with all the wash nozzles facing up-
ward. To clean it you can slide the rack out and with a tweezer remove items 
that may be lodged in the nozzles.  

The lower spray arm may be removed by 
pulling it upwards and rotating it an-
ti-clockwise. Mounting back the spray 
arm is by pulling it down and rotating it 
clockwise. 

The ceiling spray arm may be removed 
by pressing it up and then rotating it 
anti-clockwise. Mounting back the spray 
arm is by pulling it upwards and rotating 
it clockwise.

CYCLE COUNTER - This feature shows the number of cycles the 
dishwasher has performed. 

For the number of cycles from 0-999, a fixed number will be displayed. 
Example for 25 cycles. 

When the cycle number is higher than 1000, the number will scroll in 
the display. The “_” represents the “.”, as for instance: 1.000 = 1_000, 
13.947= 13_947  (the number will scroll for 3 times).

Example for 
13.947 cycles:

After the cycle visualization, the display will return to visualize „ ”.  
NOTE: The dishwasher may have already performed about 30 cycles. 
This is due to the extended quality process carried out during 
production. It guarantees higher product quality.
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In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list. For other errors or is-
sues please contact authorized After-sales Service whose contact details can be found in the warranty booklet. Spare parts will be available 
for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
Descale 
indicator is lit 

or blinking;"dES" 
alarm is displayed.

Limescale is accumulating on internal components 
of the appliance.

Descale the appliance immediately using the Self Clean program and a commercially available 
descaling product (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS). Refill the reservoir with salt. Check the water 
hardness setting. If the appliance is not descaled, it will stop functioning.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain. 
Display shows: 
F7 E3 or F9 E1

The filter is clogged with food residues or 
limescale

Clean the filter and descale the appliance (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY and DESCALE 
INSTRUCTION).

The drain hose is kinked. Check the drain hose (see INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION).
The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The dishwasher 
does not fill the 
water. The display 
shows: H2O and  
is lit; acoustic alarm 
sounds.

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply and the water tap is open.

The water inlet hose is kinked. Check the inlet hose (see INSTALLATION). Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause  button and 
close the door within 4 seconds.

The screen in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it.

Check and clean the screen in the water inlet hose. Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause  
button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher 
finishes the cycle 
prematurely.
The display shows: 
F8 E3

The filter is clogged with food residues or 
limescale.

Clean the filter and descale the appliance (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY and DESCALE 
INSTRUCTION).

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 
the home sewage system.

Check if the end of the drain hose is placed at the correct height (see INSTALLATION). Check for 
siphoning into the home sewage system, and install a siphon breaker/air admittance valve if 
necessary.

An excessive amount of foam is present. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dishwashers 
(see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

Air in the water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

The dishes are not 
dried well.

Rinse aid is not present or the dosage is too low. Make sure the rinse aid dispenser is filled (see FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER). Multifunctional  
tablets only will not provide as good drying effects as the actual use of liquid rinse aid.

The dishes have been unloaded after the door 
was opened automatically  but before the actual 
cycle end.

Make sure the cycle has ended before starting to unload the dishes (see DAILY USE). For even 
better drying results, it is recommended to let the dishes sit inside the dishwasher with the door 
open for additional 15 minutes after the cycle ends.

The dishes are sitting too flat.
If you notice puddles of water inside cavities of cups, mugs or bowls, try loading the dishes (es-
pecially in the upper rack) providing more inclination to let larger amounts of water drip down 
before drying starts.

The selected cycle does not have the drying 
phase.

Please check in the PROGRAMS TABLE if the selected program is equipped in the drying phase.  
A cycle without the drying phase may not deliver desired drying efficiency, so it is recommend-
ed to change cycle selection for the one that has the drying phase.

The dishes are made of non-stick or plastic. Some water drops remaining on this type of material are normal.

Dishes and glasses 
are covered with 
limescale or a whit-
ish film.

The salt reservoir is empty. Refill the reservoir with salt as soon as possible. Using the appliance without salt may cause 
damage to its internal components.

The water hardness setting is too low. Increase the setting (see WATER HARDNESS TABLE).

The cap of the salt reservoir is not properly closed. Check and close the salt reservoir cap.

The rinse aid reservoir is empty or the rinse aid 
dosage is insufficient.

Refill the dispenser with rinse aid and check the dosage setting (for more information  - see 
FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER).

The dishwasher 
shows F8 E5 Valve is blocked or faulty. Close the water tap, if possible. Do not switch off the power supply. Call the service.

Detergent leaks.
Depends on the liquid detergent used and 
can be emphasized in case of delay option is 
activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing liquid deter-
gent type or using tablets.

TROUBLESHOOTING Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
• Using QR code on your product.
• Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).  When contacting our After-sales 

Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Produced under license
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MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’enregis-
trer votre appareil sur: www.whirlpool.eu/register

MENU DE RÉGLAGE
1. Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE-ARRÊT  .
2. Maintenir la touche Réglages  (Extra Sec ) pendant 3 secondes 

jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un bip et que l’écran affiche « SEt ».
3. Après une seconde, le premier réglage disponible (lettre « ») s’affichera.
4. Appuyer sur la programme Prélavage  / option Power Clean®  

pour faire défiler la liste des réglages disponibles (voir tableau ci-des-
sous), puis appuyer sur DÉPART/Pause  pour visualiser la valeur 
du réglage actuellement sélectionné.

5. Appuyer sur la programme Prélavage  / option Power Clean®   
pour modifier la valeur, puis appuyer sur DÉPART/Pause  pour enre-
gistrer la nouvelle valeur.

6. Pour changer un autre réglage, répéter les points 2 à 5.
7. Appuyer sur MARCHE-ARRÊT  , ou attendre 30 secondes pour quitter 

le menu.

LETTRE RÉGLAGE VALEURS 
(Par défaut - en gras)*

Compteur de cycle - Nombre de cycles 
de lavage réalisés par le lave-vaisselle.

Par ex. 25 cycles : 25 ;
Par ex. 13.947 cycles: 

13_947 (défilement 3 fois) 

Niveau de dureté de l’eau
(voir « RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU »  et « 

TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU » )
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5

Niveau de liquide de rinçage (voir « AJUS-
TER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE » ) 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 

NaturalDry (voir « OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS »)
“1” = Oui, “0” = Non 1 | 0

Temps restant au sol  
(voir « OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS »)

“1” = Oui, “0” = Non
1 | 0

Sonnerie
“1” = Oui, “0” = Non 1 | 0

Éclairage intérieu
 (voir « OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS »)

“1” = Oui, “0” = Non
1 | 0

Réglages d’usine - Appuyer sur DÉ-
PART/Pause pour rétablir aux réglages 
par défaut d’usine toutes les valeurs des 

réglages incluses dans le menu Réglages. 
-

*) La valeur par défaut ne s‘applique pas au Compteur de Cycle.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL RÉGÉNÉRANT
L’utilisation de sel régénérant empêche la formation de 
CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et sur les composantes fonction-
nelles de l’appareil.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du 
lave-vaisselle (sous le panier inférieur sur le côté gauche).
• Le réservoir de sel ne doit jamais être vide. 

• Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
• Il convient de faire l’appoint de sel lorsque le voyant REMPLISSAGE SEL 

 est allumé sur le panneau de commande. 
1. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bouchon du réservoir (sens 

antihoraire). 

2. Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le réservoir de sel jusqu’au 
bord (environ 0,5 kg); il est normal qu’un peu d’eau déborde.

3. La première fois uniquement, vous devez effectuer l’opération suivante: 
remplissez d’eau le réservoir à sel.

4. Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de sel autour de l’ouverture.
Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du détergent 
pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir pourrait 
s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable). 
Exécuter un programme dès que vous complétez le remplissage du 
réservoir de sel afin d’éviter la corrosion.   

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en empêchant 
ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contribuant également à une 
meilleure performance de nettoyage. Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est 
donc nécessaire de remplir le bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. La fréquence de 
régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté de l’eau - la régénération 
a lieu une fois tous les 4-6 cycles Eco avec un niveau de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3.
Pendant des cycles avec régénération, un remplissage du système de gestion 
de l’eau supplémentaire se produira. Le processus de régénération et de ges-
tion de l’eau se produit au début du cycle avec de l’eau douce supplémentaire.
• Une régénération simple consomme : ~ 3 L d’eau ;
• Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
• Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie. 

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE

A

B
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de SÉCHER 
plus facilement. Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage 
A devrait être rempli lorsque le voyant de NIVEAU DE 
LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE   est allumé à l’écran.
1. Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur 

l’onglet sur le couvercle.
2. Versez doucement du liquide de rinçage jusqu’à la 

marque de référence (110 ml) du réservoir de remplis-
sage - évitez les débordements. Si cela se produit, net-
toyez les dégâts immédiatement avec un linge sec. 

3. Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se 
fait entendre.

Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage directement dans la cuve.

D

C

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le 
dispositif d’ouverture C. Insérez le détergent dans le 
distributeur sec D seulement. Placez la quantité de 
détergent pour le prélavage directement dans la cuve.
1. Lorsque vous dosez le détergent, consultez les 
informations mentionnées précédemment pour ajus-
ter la quantité correcte. À l’intérieur du distributeur D 

se trouvent des indications pour aider au dosage de la lessive. 
2. Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur le bord des récipients avant de fer-

mer le couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.
3. Fermez le couvercle du distributeur de détergent en le tirant vers le haut 

jusqu’à ce que le dispositif soit fermement en place. 
Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment déterminé 
par le programme. L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vais-
selle peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

1. Touche et voyant MARCHE-ARRÊT/Réinitialisation
2. Touche et voyant de programme Éco
3. Touche et voyant de programme Intensif Auto
4. Touche et voyant de programme Mixte Auto
5. Touche et voyant de programme Rapide Auto
6. Touche et voyant de programme Rapide
7. Touche et voyant de programme Cristal /  

Programme Autonettoyant - pression de 3 secondes
8. Touche et voyant de programme Prélavage
9. Témoin de réservoir de sel vide
10. Témoin de réservoir de liquide de rinçage vide
11. Écran

12. Indicateur de numéro de programme et de temps restant
13. Voyant Robinet d’eau fermé
14. Témoin DÉTARTRAGE
15. Touche et voyant de l’option Power Clean®
16. Touche et voyant d’option Demi-charge
17. Touche et voyant d’option Extra Sec/Réglages - pression de  

3 secondes
18. Touche et voyant d’option Silencieux 
19. Touche et voyant d’option Rinçage Antibactérien
20. Touche et voyant d’option Turbo 
21. Touche et voyant d’option Départ Différé
22. Touche et voyant DÉPART/Pause

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 13 14 1511 12 16 17 18 191 2 3 20 21 22

MERCI DE SCANNER 
LE QR CODE SUR 
VOTRE APPAREIL 
POUR OBTENIR DES 
INFORMATIONS 
PLUS DÉTAILLÉES.

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, il convient de lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et d’installation.
Après l’installation, rappelez-vous d’enlever toutes les pièces de protection pour le transport du lave-vaisselle.

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
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1. Départ différé  - lorsque l’option Départ différé est activée, un compte à rebours est visible au sol jusqu’au démarrage du cycle 
2. Réservoir de sel vide - témoin au sol
3. Temps restant au sol - indicateur du temps restant jusqu’à la fin du cycle

1

3

2

AFFICHAGE AU SOL

TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e

Description des programmes

Sé
ch

ag
e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

Options disponibles *)

Durée du 
programme 

de lavage
(h:min)**)

Consom-
mation 
 d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consom-
mation 

d’énergie 
(kWh/cycle)

Éco 50°- Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vais-
selle normalement sale. Pour cette utilisation, c’est le pro-
gramme qui a une consommation d’eau et d’énergie la plus 
optimale. Il est utilisé pour évaluer la conformité à la législa-
tion européenne en matière d’éco-conception.

       4:40 9,9 0,55

Intensif Auto 65° - Programme auto-
matique pour la vaisselle et les casse-
roles très sales. 

Détermine le de-
gré de saleté de la 
vaisselle et règle 
le programme en 
fonction de celui-ci. 
Lorsque le capteur 
détecte le degré 
de saleté, une ani-
mation apparaît 
sur l’afficheur et la 
durée du cycle est 
mise à jour.

      2:25-3:10 17,0-25,0 1,30-1,70

Mixte Auto 55° - Programme automa-
tique pour de la vaisselle normalement 
sale avec des résidus d’aliments séchés.

        1:20-3:20 7,5-20,5 0,75-1,20

Rapide Auto 50° - Programme automa-
tique pour de la vaisselle normalement et 
légèrement sale. Le cycle quotidien qui as-
sure un nettoyage optimal et des perfor-
mances de séchage en moins de temps.

        1:00-1:50 8,0-16,0 0,70-1,10

Rapide 45° - Ce programme est recommandé pour une 
quantité limitée de vaisselle légèrement sale sans résidus d’ali-
ments séchés. N’inclut pas de phase de séchage.

-         0:30-0:40 10,5-15,0 0,55-0,65

Cristal 45° - Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sen-
sible aux températures élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.         1:40-1:50 12,5-17,0 0,95-1,20

Prélavage - Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vais-
selle qui sera lavée plus tard. N’utilisez pas de détergent avec 
ce programme.

-        0:12 4,5 0,10

Autonettoyant 65° - Programme à utiliser pour réaliser l’entre-
tien du lave-vaisselle et du système de gestion de l’eau, à effec-
tuer uniquement lorsque le lave-vaisselle est VIDE en utilisant des 
détergents spécifiques conçus pour l’entretien du lave-vaisselle.

- -        1:15 12,7 1,10

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.
*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
**) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des facteurs comme la tempé-
rature et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre de la charge, les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, 
et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme jusqu’à 20 minutes. 

OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.

Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées/désélectionnées, après avoir choisi le programme, directement en appuyant sur la touche corres-
pondante (si disponibles - les témoins s’allument) (voir le PANNEAU DE COMMANDE). Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme 
sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspondant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée. 
Une option peut changer le temps ou la consommation d’eau ou d’énergie du programme.

DEMI-CHARGE - S’il n’y a pas trop de vaisselle à laver, une option 
DEMI-CHARGE est utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité et 
du temps en fonction du programme choisi. 

Rappelez-vous de diminuer de moitié la quantité de détergent. 
EXTRA SEC - Une température supérieure pendant le rinçage final et 
une phase de séchage prolongée permettent un séchage amélioré. 

L’option EXTRA SEC prolonge le cycle de lavage. 

POWER CLEAN® - Grâce aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, 
cette option fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier 

inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour le lavage des 
poêles et des casseroless (Voir la section de chargement Power Clean®).

SILENCIEUX - Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Cette option 
peut être utilisée pour limiter les émissions de bruit pendant les phases 

de lavage. Elle augmentera la durée du cycle en fonction de la sélection du 
cycle de base.

RINÇAGE ANTIBACTÉRIEN - Cette option peut être utilisée pour assainir 
la vaisselle lavée. Cela augmentera la température de rinçage finale et 

ajouter un lavage anti-bactérien au programme sélectionné. Idéal pour laver 
la vaisselle et les biberons. La porte du lave-vaisselle doit être fermée tout 
au long du cycle pour garantir que la quantité de germes est bien diminuée. 
AVERTISSEMENT : la vaisselle et les plats peuvent être très chaud à la 
fin du cycle. 

DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ - Le début du programme peut être différé entre  
30 minutes et 24 heures. La fonction DÉPART DIFFÉRÉ ne peut pas 

être modifiée lorsque le programme est en cours.  

TURBO - Grâce à l’option TURBO, vous pouvez réduire le temps du cycle 
de lavage jusqu’à 40% en fonction du programme de base sélectionné. 

La consommation d’énergie et d’eau est augmentée. 

NaturalDry - C’est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre automa-
tiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour assurer une 
performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La porte s’ouvre à la 
température qui est sûre pour les meubles de votre cuisine, donc la porte 
ne sera pas ouverte quand l’option RINÇAGE ANTIBACTÉRIEN sera activée. 
A titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, un adhésif anti-vapeur 
spécifiquement conçu est livré avec le lave-vaisselle. 

TEMPS RESTANT AU SOL - Un témoin à LED projeté sur le sol indique 
le temps restant jusqu’à la fin du cycle. Le voyant s’éteint chaque fois 
que la porte est ouverte. Le voyant s’éteint à la fin d’un cycle. Cette 

fonction est active par défaut, mais il est possible de la désactiver dans le 
« MENU DE RÉGLAGE ».

DÉTECTION - Lorsque le capteur détecte le niveau de saleté, 
une animation apparaît sur l’écran de lavage (environ 20 min.) 
et la durée du cycle est mise à jour. La DÉTECTION est destinée 

au niveau de salissure de la vaisselle et elle est présente pour tous les cycles 
de lavage (excepté Eco) en ajustant le programme en conséquence.
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PANIER LE PLUS HAUT 
Le panier le plus est 
une zone de lavage 
dédiée aux bols, 
tasses, verres, cou-
verts et ustensiles, 
que vous charge-
riez habituellement 
dans les paniers in-
férieurs. Vous béné-
ficiez donc de plus de place pour le reste de la 
vaisselle quotidienne dans les autres paniers
L’espace dédié aux couverts facilite le range-
ment après le cycle de lavage et améliore la per-
formance de lavage et de séchage.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des 
bords tranchants doivent être placés dans 
le panier à couverts avec la pointe vers le bas.

PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Chargez la vaisselle délicate et légère: verres, 
tasses, soucoupes, saladiers bas.
Le panier supérieur comprend des supports 
rabattables qui peuvent être utilisés dans une 
position verticale lorsque vous placez les as-
siettes à thé ou à dessert, ou abaissée pour char-
ger les bols et autres récipients.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur) 

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier supérieur : po-
sition élevée pour placer la vaisselle encombrante sur le 
panier inférieur et éviter les chocs avec le panier supé-
rieur ; en créant plus d’espace en hauteur.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas ajuster la 
hauteur du panier lorsqu’il est chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul côté du panier. 

VOLETS PLIABLES AVEC POSITIONS AJUSTABLES
Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent être pliés ou dépliés afin 
d’optimiser la disposition de la vaisselle à l’intérieur du panier.
Les verres de vin peuvent être placés de façon sécuritaire 
dans les volets pliables en insérant le pied de chaque verre 
dans la fente correspondante.

PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, les sa-
ladiers, les couverts, etc. Les grands plats et les 
grands couvercles devraient être placés sur le 
côté pour éviter qu’ils n’entravent le fonctionne-
ment des bras d’aspersion. 
Le panier inférieur comprend des supports 
rabattables qui peuvent être placés en position 
verticale pour charger des assiettes, ou en po-
sition horizontale (bas) pour faciliter le charge-
ment des casseroles et des saladiers. 

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® utilise des jets d’eau spéciaux, 
situés à l’arrière de la cavité, pour laver les ar-
ticles très sales avec une intensité plus élevée. 
Le panier inférieur comprend une zone d’espace, un support spécial qui se 
trouve à l’arrière du panier, qui peut être utilisé pour supporter les poêles à 
frire et les moules dans une position verticale, prenant ainsi moins de place. 
Placer les poêles et les casseroles face aux jets Power Clean® situés à l’ar-
rière de la cuve et activez POWER CLEAN sur le bandeau.

PANIER À COUVERT
Il comprend des grilles supérieures pour placer les cou-
verts plus facilement. Le panier à couvert doit unique-
ment être placé à l’avant du panier inférieur.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords tran-
chants doivent être placés dans le panier à couvert avec 
la pointe vers le bas, ou placés  à l’horizontale dans le 
compartiment rabattable sur le panier supérieur.  

(exemple de chargement 
du panier inférieur) 

DÉTARTRAGE - Alarme - Une accumulation de tartre a été détectée 
sur des composants internes de l’appareil. Vérifier si le Réglage de 

Dureté de l’eau est à la valeur correcte et si du sel est présent dans le 
réservoir de sel (voir PREMIÈRE UTILISATION), puis utiliser un produit 
détartrant (la marque WPro est recommandée) avec le programme 
Autonettoyant. Après un détartrage réussi, l’icône s’éteindra. 
Si les actions ci-dessus ne sont pas réalisées, les performances du produit se 
détérioreront. Un avertissement de « Détartrage » commencera à clignoter 
et une alarme « dES » apparaîtra sur l’écran. 

NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE

A
A

B

C

1 2 3 4

N’utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou 
si un filtre est mal ajusté.
Il est important lors de la réinstallation du 
filtre que les deux triangles indiqués sur le 
zoom (Fig. 1) correspondent (Fig. 1).
Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du 
verre brisé, de la porcelaine, des os, des pépins de 
fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieusement.
Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourri-
ture. NE JAMAIS ENLEVER la protection de la pompe 
du cycle de lavage (indiqué par la flèche) (Fig 4).

CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS CAPACITÉ : 15 couverts standards

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN Plus d’informations dans le Guide D’utilisation Quotidienne sur le site Internet.

COMPTEUR DE CYCLE - Cette fonction présente le nombre de cycles 
que le lave-vaisselle a réalisés. 

Pour le nombre de cycle entre 0 et 999, un nombre fixe sera affiché.  
Exemple pour 25 cycles. 

Lorsque le nombre de cycles est supérieur à 1000, le chiffre défilera sur l’écran. 
Le « _ » représente le «. », comme par exemple : 1.000 = 1_000, 13.947= 13_947 
(le chiffre défilera 3 fois).

Exemple pour 
13.947 cycles

Après la visualisation du cycle, l’écran recommencera à afficher „ ”.  
REMARQUE : Le lave-vaisselle peut avoir déjà réalisé environ 30 cycles. 
Cela est dû au processus qualité étendu réalisé pendant la production. 
Il garantit une qualité de produit supérieure.

ROBINET D’EAU FERMÉ - Alarme - Clignote lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’arrivée 
d’eau ou que le robinet d’eau est fermé. 

ÉCLAIRAGES INTÉRIEURS - Lorsque la fonction est active, les LED dans le 
bac sont automatiquement allumées/éteintes dès que l’utilisateur ouvre/
ferme la porte, respectivement. Si la porte reste ouverte pendant plus de 10 
minutes, les LED dans le bac s’éteignent pour se rallumer dès que la porte est 
de nouveau fermée et ouverte). Cette fonction est active par défaut, mais il 
est possible de la désactiver dans le « MENU DE RÉGLAGE ». 

Si aucune action n’est entreprise, l’appareil pourra encore effectuer quelques 
cycles de lavage (nombre indiqué pendant l’affichage de l’alarme « dES ») puis 
il sera BLOQUÉ pour éviter les dommages aux composants, avec seulement 
le programme Autonettoyant disponible. La réalisation d’un détartrage 
complet débloquera le produit. En cas de quantités très importantes de 
tartre, il est possible de devoir lancer deux fois successivement le programme 
Autonettoyant pour que le détartrage soit efficace.     
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NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION

À l’occasion, des résidus de nourri-
ture s’incrustent dans les bras d’as-
persion et bloquent les trous utili-
sés pour asperger de l’eau. Il est 
donc conseillé de vérifier les bras de 
temps en temps et de les nettoyer 
avec une petite brosse non métal-
lique. Pour démonter le bras d’as-
persion intermédiaire, il faut déclip-
ser l’ensemble collecteur d’eau situé 
sous le panier supérieur.
Le panier le plus haut dispose d’une 
barre d’arrivée d’eau fixe avec des 

buses de lavage orientées vers le haut. Pour la nettoyer, vous pouvez faire 
coulisser le panier vers l’extérieur et retirer les éléments qui peuvent s’être 
logés dans les buses à l’aide d’une petite pince.

Le bras d’aspersion inférieur se démonte 
en le tirant vers le haut, tout en le tour-
nant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre. 
Pour remonter le bras d’aspersion infé-
rieur, il faut le pousser vers le bas tout 
en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre. 

Le bras gicleur de plafond se démonte 
en le tirant vers le bas, tout en le tour-
nant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre. Pour remonter le bras 
d’aspersion supérieur, il faut le pousser 
vers le haut tout en le tournant dans le 
sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. Les pièces de 
rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS
Le voyant de détartrage 
est allumé ou clignote ;  

L’alarme « dES » s’affiche.
Du calcaire s’accumule sur les composants internes de 
l’appareil.

Détartrez l’appareil immédiatement en utilisant le programme Autonettoyant et un 
produit détartrant disponible dans le commerce (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS). Rem-
plissez le réservoir avec du sel. Vérifiez le réglage de la dureté de l’eau. Si l’appareil n’est 
pas détartré, il arrêtera de fonctionner.

Le lave-vaisselle ne se 
vidange pas. 
L’afficheur indique: 
F7 E3 ou F9 E1

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture ou 
du calcaire.

Nettoyez le filtre et détartrez l’appareil (voir NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE et INSTRUC-
TION POUR LE DÉTARTRAGE).

Le tuyau de vidange est plié. Vérifiez le tuyau de vidange (voir INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION).
Le conduit de vidange de l’évier est bouché. Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l’évier.

L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle. 
L’afficheur indique : H2O 
et  est allumé ;  
une alarme sonore 
retentit.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet est fermé. Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robinet est ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est plié. Vérifiez le tuyau d’entrée (voir INSTALLATION). Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, ap-
puyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est obstrué; 
vous devez le nettoyer.

Vérifiez et nettoyez le tamis dans le tuyau d’entrée d’eau. Ouvrez la porte du lave-vais-
selle, appuyez sur le touche DÉPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Le lave-vaisselle termine 
son cycle prématurément. 
L’afficheur indique : 
F8 E3.

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de rinçage 
n’est pas bien fermé.

Nettoyez le filtre et détartrez l’appareil (voir NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE et INSTRUC-
TION POUR LE DÉTARTRAGE).

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou se 
vide dans le système d’évacuation domestique.

Vérifiez que le tuyau de vidange n’est pas trop engagé dans la canalisation murale du réseau 
d’évacuation des eaux usées (voir INSTALLATION). En cas d’un branchement du tuyau de 
vidange sur le syphon d’un évier de cuisine, il faut installer un dispositif anti retour pour éviter 
le risque de siphonnage du lave-vaisselle.

Une quantité de mousse excessive est présente. Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n’est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle (voir REM-
PLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en eau. Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes laissant entrer de l’air.

La vaisselle n’est pas bien 
séchée.

Il n’y a pas de liquide de rinçage ou le dosage est trop 
faible.

Assurez-vous que le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est rempli (voir REMPLIR LE 
DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE). Les tablettes multifonctions ne donnent pas un 
résultat de séchage aussi bon que l’utilisation effective de liquide de rinçage.

La vaisselle a été chargée après l’ouverture automa-
tique de la porte mais avant la fin du cycle effectif.

Assurez-vous que le cycle a pris fin avant de commencer à décharger la vaisselle (voir UTILI-
SATION QUOTIDIENNE). Pour des résultats de séchage encore meilleurs, il est recommandé 
de laisser la vaisselle à l’intérieur du lave-vaisselle avec la porte ouverte pendant 15 minutes 
supplémentaires après la fin du cycle.

La vaisselle est positionnée trop à plat.
Si vous constatez des flaques d’eau dans les cavités des tasses, mugs ou bols, essayez 
de charger la vaisselle (en particulier dans le panier supérieur) de manière plus inclinée 
pour permettre à l’eau de s’égoutter davantage avant que le séchage ne débute.

Le cycle sélectionné n’a pas de phase de séchage.
Vérifiez sur le TABLEAU DE PROGRAMMES si le programme sélectionné est équipé dans 
la phase de séchage. Un cycle sans phase de séchage ne peut pas donner une effica-
cité de séchage souhaitée, il est donc recommandé de changer la sélection de cycle 
pour celle qui présente une phase de séchage.

La vaisselle est anti-adhérente ou en plastique. Il est normal qu’il reste quelques gouttes d’eau sur ce type de matériau.

Des traces de calcaire 
ou un film blanc sont 
présentes sur la vaisselle 
et les verres.

Le réservoir à sel est vide. Remplissez le réservoir avec du sel dès que possible. L’utilisation de l’appareil sans sel 
peut provoquer des dommages à ses composants internes.

Le réglage de la dureté de l’eau est trop bas. Augmenter le réglage (voir TABLEAU DURETÉ DE L’EAU).
Le bouchon du réservoir de sel n’est pas bien fermé. Vérifiez et fermez le bouchon du réservoir de sel.
Le réservoir de liquide de rinçage est vide ou le do-
sage de liquide de rinçage est insuffisant.

Remplissez le distributeur avec du liquide de rinçage et vérifiez le réglage du dosage 
(pour plus d’informations - voir REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE).

Le lave-vaisselle affiche F8 E5 La vanne est bloquée ou défectueuse. Fermez le robinet d’eau, si possible. Ne coupez pas l’alimentation électrique. Appelez la maintenance.

La fuite de détergent. Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut être accen-
tuée en cas d’activation de l’option de retardement.

Les petites fuites n’entraînent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peuvent être 
évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des tablettes.

DÉPANNAGE Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange et des informations 
supplémentaires sur les produits:
• En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
• En visitant notre site web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone 

dans le livret de garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez 
indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de l’appareil.

Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant 
sur l’étiquette énergétique. L’étiquette comprend également l’identifiant du modèle qui 
peut être utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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